Report on Form 10-Q should be read in conjunction with the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended
June 30, 2019 (“fiscal 2019”).

Revision of Previously Reported Financial Information

The Company has historically classified certain fees collected from worksite employers for certain benefits within PEO
revenues, and the associated costs of these benefits have historically been classified within operating expenses as PEO zero-
margin benefits pass-through costs in the Company's Statements of Consolidated Earnings. During the quarter ended September
30, 2019, management determined that the Company does not retain risk and is acting as the agent, rather than as the primary
obligor, for a portion of the fees collected for worksite employee benefits and the worksite employer is primarily responsible for
fulfilling certain aspects of the service and has discretion in establishing price. Accordingly, the accompanying Statements of
Consolidated Earnings for the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 have been revised to correct the amounts
previously reported on a gross basis to a net basis by reducing PEO revenues and operating expenses for associated costs of an
equal amount, as follows:

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2018

As
reported Revision

As
revised

PEO revenues $ 1,057.0 (13.5) $ 1,043.5
TOTAL REVENUES 3,505.9 (13.5) 3,492.4
Operating expenses 1,785.9 (13.5) 1,772.4
Total Expenses 2,797.5 (13.5) 2,784.0
EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES 741.0 — 741.0
Provision for income taxes 182.8 — 182.8
NET EARNINGS $ 558.2 — $ 558.2

8

Six Months Ended
December 31, 2018

As
reported Revision

As
revised

PEO revenues $ 2,043.7 (26.4) $ 2,017.3
TOTAL REVENUES 6,829.1 (26.4) 6,802.7
Operating expenses 3,495.9 (26.4) 3,469.5
Total Expenses 5,487.8 (26.4) 5,461.4
EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES 1,387.8 — 1,387.8
Provision for income taxes 324.2 — 324.2
NET EARNINGS $ 1,063.6 — $ 1063.6

The correction of these previously reported amounts had no impact on the Company's earnings before income taxes, net
earnings, consolidated financial condition or cash flows. In addition, corresponding revisions have been made elsewhere in the
Company's consolidated footnote disclosures, where applicable, including its Interim Financial Data by Segment disclosure.

Note 2.  New Accounting Pronouncements

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

Effective July 1, 2019, the Company adopted accounting standard update (“ASU”) 2016-02, “Leases (ASC 842)” under the
optional transition method. As a result, the Company recorded on the Consolidated Balance Sheets total operating lease right-